1

Dated the 6th day of May 1999

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HONG KONG 

SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

THE HONGKONG ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED

AND

HONGKONG ELECTRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED

______________________________

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

in respect of 

THE SCHEME OF CONTROL AGREEMENT

_______________________________

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made by Deed on the 6th day of May 1999.

BETWEEN :-

(1)
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION (“the Government”).

(2) 
THE HONGKONG ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED (“HEC”), a company organised and existing under the laws of Hong Kong.

(3) 
HONGKONG ELECTRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED (“Holdings”), a company organised and existing under the laws of Hong Kong.

WHEREAS :-

(A)
The Government, HEC and Holdings (“the Parties”) had entered into a Scheme Of Control Agreement on 15 July, 1993 (“the Agreement”)  governing  the financial affairs of HEC and Holdings so far as they refer to Electricity-Related activities (as therein defined). 

(B)
Clause 11(2) of the Agreement contemplates that the Parties will review the Scheme Of Control and subject to the consent of the Parties, the Agreement be amended to reflect the understanding of the Parties.

(C)
The Parties have reached an agreement on the mechanism for the deduction from the Permitted Return  (as defined in the Agreement) in case of  excess generating capacity. 

(D)
Pursuant to Clause 11(2) of the Agreement, the Parties have completed the review and intended that the Agreement be amended on the terms and conditions hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows :-

1.
Definitions and Construction

1.1
The terms defined in the Agreement shall have the same meanings herein unless the context requires otherwise.

1.2
In this Supplemental Agreement, unless the context requires otherwise, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa; references to the Supplemental Agreement and the Agreement shall be construed as references to such documents as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time unless stated otherwise; references to Clauses and Schedules relate to the Agreement unless stated otherwise; clause headings are inserted for convenience only and shall be ignored in construing this Supplemental Agreement.

2.
Variation of the Agreement


It is hereby agreed between the Government, HEC and Holdings that the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(1)
Clause 2 shall be amended by inserting the words “demand side management and” before the words “export sales of electricity”. 

(2) 
Clause 3(4)(a) of the Agreement shall be amended by replacing the word “Financing” in the 2nd and 4th lines of the clause with “Financial”.

(3) 
Clause 4(1)(a) of the Agreement shall be amended by replacing the word “plus” with “and”.

(4)
Clause 4(1)(b) of the Agreement shall be amended by replacing the full stop at the end  of the clause with “; and”.
(5) 
Clause 4(1) shall be amended by adding a sub-clause (c) as follows:-

“(c)
interest on the increase in consumers’ deposits which represents the average of the opening and closing balances of consumers’ deposits for any Year in excess of the balance as at 31st December 1998, up to a rate of 8% per annum .”
 (6)
Clause 5(1) shall be amended by replacing the words “clauses 5(3)” with the words “clauses 5(3)(a) and 5(3)(b) and Excess Capacity Adjustment as specified in clause 5(3)(c)” at the end of the clause.

(7)
Clause 5(3)(a) shall be amended by inserting  the words “and interest  on the consumers’ deposits  referred to in clause 4(1)(c) hereof” after the word “hereof” and deleting the word “and” after “;”.

(8)
Clause 5(3)(b) of the Agreement shall be amended by replacing the full stop at the end of the clause with “; and”.

(9)
Clause 5(3) shall be amended by inserting a sub-clause (c) as follows :


“Excess Capacity Adjustment.”

(10)
Clause 6(2)(a) shall be amended by adding “after deduction of the Excess Capacity Adjustment” after “Permitted Return”.

(11)
Clause 6(2)(b) shall be amended by adding “after deduction of the Excess Capacity Adjustment” after “Permitted Return”.

(12) 
Schedule 1 shall be amended by inserting a new definition (8) as follows:


“(8)
“ Depreciation”

means depreciation charged in accordance with Section B of Schedule 2 hereof.”

(13)
Schedule 1 shall be amended by inserting a new definition (11) as follows :

“(11)
“Excess Capacity Adjustment”

means the amount to be deducted from the Permitted Return as calculated in accordance with Section 2 of the Mechanism For Treatment Of Excess Generating Capacity.” 

(14)
Schedule 1 shall be amended by inserting a new definition (22) as follows:


“(22)
“Mechanism For Treatment Of Excess Generating Capacity”

means the mechanism for treatment of excess generating capacity as set out in the Annex to the Supplemental Agreement or such other mechanism as may be agreed from time to time in writing by all parties.”

(15)
The original definitions (8) and (9) of Schedule 1 shall be re-numbered as definitions (9) and (10), the original definitions (10) to (19) of Schedule 1 shall be re-numbered as definitions (12) to (21), and the original definitions (20) to (28) of Schedule 1 shall be re-numbered as definitions (23) to (31) both where they appear in Schedule 1 itself and as marginal references in other parts of the Agreement.

(16)
Paragraph B(1) of Schedule 2 shall be deleted.

(17)
Paragraph B(2) of Schedule 2 shall be amended by deleting the word “other” and replacing the paragraph numbering “(3)(c)” with “2(c)”.

(18)
Paragraphs B(3)(a) and (b) of Schedule 2 shall be amended by replacing the year “1994” with “1999”.

(19)
Paragraph B(3)(c) of Schedule 2 shall be amended by replacing the first 8 items commencing “Land held on medium-term leases” to “Meters; furniture and fixtures; sundry plant and equipment” with the following items :-


“Land 
Unexpired terms of the leases


Cable tunnels
100 years


Ash lagoon
50 years


Gas pipeline
50 years


Buildings
35 years


Generation plant and machinery
35 years


Transmission and distribution equipment
35 years


Cables
30 years


Gas turbines
30 years


Meters; microwave and optical fibre
15 years


equipment and trunk radio system


Furniture and fixtures; sundry plant 
10 years”


and equipment

(20)
Paragraph B(4) of Schedule 2 shall be amended by replacing the numbering “(3)” with “(2)”. 

(21)
Paragraphs B(2), (3), (4) and (5) of Schedule 2 shall be re-numbered as paragraphs B(1), (2), (3) and (4).

(22)
Paragraph D(2) of Schedule 2 shall be deleted and be replaced with the paragraph as follows :-


“In respect of all other transactions shall be credited or debited to the profit and loss account as the case may be and shall form part of the Scheme Of Control Net Revenue.”

(23)
The headings to Schedule 3 and to Section A of Schedule 3 shall be amended by replacing the words “FINANCING REVIEW” with “FINANCIAL REVIEW”.

(24)
Paragraphs A(1), B(2)(b) and (c), E(4) and (5) of Schedule 3 shall be amended by replacing the words  “Financing Review” with “Financial Review”.

(25)
Paragraph A(3)(f) of Schedule 3 shall be amended by deleting the words “long term”.

(26)
Paragraph A(3)(l)(ii) of Schedule 3 shall be deleted and be replaced with the words as follows :-

“allocating any overheads between HEC and Affiliated Companies; and”.

(27)
Paragraph E(1) of Schedule 3 shall be amended by inserting the words “and last Auditing Review;” after “Tariff Reviews”.

(28)
Paragraph E(6) of Schedule 3 shall be amended by deleting the word “and” at the end of the paragraph.

(29)
Paragraph E(7) of Schedule 3 shall be amended by replacing the full stop at the end of the paragraph with “; and”.

(30)
Section E of Schedule 3 shall be amended by adding a paragraph (8) at the end of Section E as follows :-

“(8)
to review fuel, major equipment and services and procurement policies, procedures and practices.”

3.
Miscellaneous

3.1
References in the Agreement


This Supplemental Agreement including its Annex shall be deemed to form part of the Agreement.  Accordingly, all references in the Agreement to “this Agreement” shall be construed as references to the Agreement as supplemented and amended by this Supplemental Agreement. Subject to the provisions of this Supplemental Agreement, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

3.2
Effective Date


All amendments set out in this Supplemental Agreement shall take effect on 1st January 1999.

3.3
Governing Law


This Supplemental Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Hong Kong.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED and SEALED by
)



)

Secretary for Economic Services
)

for and on behalf of The Government
)

of the Hong Kong Special Administrative  
)


Region in the presence of :-
)


The Common Seal of The Hongkong 
)

Electric Company, Limited was hereunto 
)

affixed by authority of the directors 
)

in the presence of :-
)


The Common Seal of Hongkong Electric 
)

Holdings Limited was hereunto affixed by
)

authority of the directors 
)

in the presence of :-
)


Annex

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HONG KONG

SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

THE HONGKONG ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED

AND

HONGKONG ELECTRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED

Mechanism For Treatment Of 

Excess Generating Capacity

TABLE OF CONTENTS



Page

1.
TEST FOR EXCESS  GENERATING CAPACITY


1-2

2.
DEDUCTION FROM THE PERMITTED RETURN


3-4

3.
DEFERRAL OPTION


5

4.
PARAMETERS AND ASSUMPTIONS TO BE USED UNDER THE MECHANISM


6-9

1.
TEST FOR EXCESS GENERATING CAPACITY

1.1

The test for excess generating capacity shall apply to each additional generating unit (“Additional Unit”) to be installed after 1st January 1999.  An Additional Unit includes the installation of a new generating unit or the addition of capacity to an existing generating unit.

1.2

Each Additional Unit shall be subject to an Excess Capacity Threshold (“ECT”) test in the Year in which it is first commissioned.  If the Additional Unit fails the ECT test, it shall be subject to another test  in each of the subsequent Years until it passes the ECT test.  If the Additional Unit passes the ECT test in the Year it is first commissioned, it will not be tested again in the subsequent Years.

1.3

The ECT test is described below :

ECT Test

(i)
The criterion to be used for the test is the ECT Loss of Load Probability (LOLP).  The ECT LOLP is derived from the actual local maximum demand, with 4% allowance added, in the Year in which the ECT test applies, and the installed capacity at the time of maximum demand of the first Year excluding the capacity of the Additional Unit.

(ii)
The Additional Unit will pass the ECT test if the ECT LOLP of the Year in which the ECT test applies is found to be equal or above the target LOLP (20 hours/year at present) (“Target LOLP”) adopted for planning the installation of the unit.

(iii)
The Additional Unit will fail the ECT test if the ECT LOLP is found to be below the Target LOLP.  If it fails the test in the first Year the Additional Unit will then be subject to a second ECT test in the following, i.e., second Year.  The ECT LOLP for the second test will be derived from taking 104% of the actual maximum demand of the second Year and the installed capacity at the time of maximum demand of the first Year excluding the capacity of the Additional Unit.  The Additional Unit will fail the ECT test the second time if the ECT LOLP for the second Year is also found to be below the Target LOLP.  The same principle for the ECT test described above will be followed if the Additional Unit is subject to the test in subsequent Years.

1.4

If the Additional Unit fails the ECT test described above for two years in succession, an Excess Capacity Adjustment as described in Section 2 will be deducted from the Permitted Return of the second Year and each of the following Years until (but excluding) the Year in which the Additional Unit shall pass the ECT test.

2.
DEDUCTION FROM THE PERMITTED RETURN
2.1

Commencing from the second Year in which the Additional Unit fails the ECT test, in principle, a portion of the cost of the Additional Unit will not be counted as Fixed Assets and will not attract a Net Return for the shareholders of HEC until (but excluding) the Year in which it passes the ECT test.

2.2.

The portion of the cost  referred to in Paragraph 2.1 above is 40% of the overall mechanical and electrical (M&E) costs1 of the Additional Unit, that gives rise to excess generating capacity, plus the capitalised interest2 attributable to the 40% of the M&E costs last incurred up to (but excluding) the day of Commissioning the Additional Unit, less Depreciation accumulated to the end of the Year in which Excess Capacity Adjustment applies. This cost is herein referred to as “Excess Capacity Expenditure.” 

2.3

For each Year in which the deduction from the Permitted Return applies, the Excess Capacity Adjustment shall be calculated as follows :



Excess Capacity Adjustment for the Year



=  Permitted Return Adjustment, less



    Allowed Interest Charge on the Excess Capacity Expenditure


where



Permitted Return Adjustment

=
13.5% x the average of the opening and closing balances of the Excess Capacity Expenditure

Allowed Interest Charge

=
Weighted average interest rate of the Borrowed Capital associated with the total M&E costs of the Additional Unit up to 8% per annum x the average of the opening and closing balances of the Excess Capacity Expenditure.

2.4

Post-commissioning interest, Depreciation and all other operating costs attributable to the Additional Unit will form part of the Total Operating Costs.

1
Mechanical and electrical costs mean the cost of those mechanical and electrical components, including the cost of their erection on site, associated solely with the Additional Unit in question.  It excludes the costs of site formation, civil engineering and construction works, plant and services that are common to more than one unit, project management costs and financing costs.

2
The amount of capitalised interest will be the monthly interests accumulated over the period on the 40% of the M&E costs last incurred up to (but excluding) the day of Commissioning. The interest for each month in the aforementioned period except the month in which the Additional Unit is commissioned is the product of the average of the opening and closing balances of the cumulative amount of the above 40% of the M&E costs of each month and the weighted average interest rate per annum of the loan(s) associated with the overall M&E costs of the Additional Unit for that month.  For the month in which the Additional Unit is commissioned, the interest is the product of the average of the opening balance of the month and the total of the above 40% of the M&E costs and the weighted average interest rate per annum of the loan(s) associated with the overall M&E costs of the Additional Unit, pro-rated to the number of days from the first day of the month to and including the day immediately before the day of Commissioning.

3.
DEFERRAL OPTION

3.1

Effective from 1st January 1999, actual installation date of each Additional Unit will be subject to load growth.  Near the time for and before making firm commitment on the contract for procurement of the Additional Unit to ensure that it will be commissioned at the original scheduled time to meet the expected growth in demand, HEC will assess the actual installation and commissioning schedule in the light of the latest forecast demand in consultation with the Government.

3.2

HEC may defer installation of the Additional Unit after they have entered into a firm commitment on the contract for procurement of the M&E equipment of the Additional Unit, only if they are able to demonstrate to the Government that the net present value (NPV) of the overall cost to consumers of the Additional Unit  with such a deferral would be lower than the NPV, incorporating the Excess Capacity Adjustment, assuming the original installation schedule were not changed.

3.3

For the purpose of calculating the NPV, the cost components for calculating the NPVs include all items associated with the deferred installation of the Additional Unit and the return to shareholders.  The discount rate to be used is equal to that adopted in the latest approved Financial Plan.

4.
PARAMETERS AND ASSUMPTIONS TO BE USED UNDER THE MECHANISM
4.1(a)

The parameters to be used under the mechanism are as follows :

ECT LOLP


=
LOLP1 as derived from 104% of the actual local maximum demand in the Year the ECT test applies and the installed capacity at the time of maximum demand of the Year the Additional Unit is first commissioned, excluding the capacity of the Additional Unit.

Excess Capacity Expenditure

=
40% of the overall mechanical and electrical (M&E) costs of the Additional Unit, that gives rise to excess generating capacity, plus the capitalised interest attributable to the 40% of the M&E costs last incurred up to (but excluding) the day of Commissioning the Additional Unit, less  Depreciation accumulated to the end of the Year in which Excess Capacity Adjustment applies. 

1
LOLP is defined as a measurement in terms of days or hours per year, the probability of the generation system not meeting the demand.  It measures how secure and reliable a generation system is. LOLP of a year is the sum of the probabilities of all combinations of generation units being out of service which will result in operating capacity2 being less than the hourly or daily maximum demand for all hours or days in the year.

2
Operating capacity is defined as the sum of capacity of all available units3 minus sum of capacity of all available units which are under unplanned outage.

3
Available unit is defined as the generating unit that has entered into service, has not yet been retired, and is not put out of service for scheduled maintenance.

4.1(b)

The financial assumptions to be used are as follows: 

Financing of  the Excess Capacity Expenditure:  

100% financed by Borrowed Capital

Discount rate

=
Same as that adopted in latest agreed Financial Plan.

Rate of Permitted Return: 13.5%

4.2

The technical assumptions to be used in the calculation of ECT LOLP under the Excess Capacity Threshold test will be as follows :

Model
Assumptions

· LOLP computer model
Use single area LOLP model in unit generation (UG) basis.  The model should take into account the parameters listed below.  The computer software to be used will be agreed by both parties during the Financial Review.

Parameters


· Interconnection capacity between -HEC-CLP
The effect of interconnection between HEC & CLP is incorporated by adopting 20 hours per year as the planning criterion for HEC’s isolated system.

· HEC system


· Maximum demand
· Use (100 + 4)% of the actual local maximum demand of the Year in UG basis.

· Load pattern
· Use the assumptions for all 365 days of the Year in UG basis adopted to derive the generating unit installation programme for approved Financial Plan (FP).

· Units in system
· Use the actual units in system excluding the Additional Units.

· Unit characteristics (i.e. rating and forced outage rate, etc.)
· Use the assumptions adopted to derive the generation unit installation programme for approved FP.

· Maintenance schedule of units
· Ditto.

· CLP System


· Maximum demand
· Use the assumptions adopted to derive the generating unit installation programme for approved FP.

· Load pattern
· Ditto

· Units in system
· Ditto

· Unit characteristics (i.e. rating and forced outage rate, etc.)
· Ditto

· Maintenance schedule of units
· Ditto

